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Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for the Initial ELPAC

Table 6.A.1 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 18 1.91 1.91
1 4 0.42 2.33
2 5 0.53 2.86
3 5 0.53 3.39
4 11 1.17 4.56
5 12 1.27 5.83
6 18 1.91 7.73
7 16 1.69 9.43
8 18 1.91 11.33
9 16 1.69 13.03
10 16 1.69 14.72
11 14 1.48 16.21
12 23 2.44 18.64
13 21 2.22 20.87
14 18 1.91 22.78
15 21 2.22 25.00
16 19 2.01 27.01
17 24 2.54 29.56
18 31 3.28 32.84
19 26 2.75 35.59
20 27 2.86 38.45
21 30 3.18 41.63
22 28 2.97 44.60
23 25 2.65 47.25
24 34 3.60 50.85
25 28 2.97 53.81
26 27 2.86 56.67
27 29 3.07 59.75
28 28 2.97 62.71
29 33 3.50 66.21
30 31 3.28 69.49
31 44 4.66 74.15
32 33 3.50 77.65
33 37 3.92 81.57
34 33 3.50 85.06
35 21 2.22 87.29
36 26 2.75 90.04
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Table 6.A.1 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
37 19 2.01 92.06
38 21 2.22 94.28
39 26 2.75 97.03
40 16 1.69 98.73
41 11 1.17 99.89
42 1 0.11 100.00

2 ¢ Computer-based Initial ELPAC Fall 2019 Field Test Technical Report

December 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for the Initial ELPAC

Table 6.A.2 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 10 1.09 1.09
1 1 0.11 1.20
2 2 0.22 1.42
3 1 0.11 1.53
4 4 0.44 1.96
5 2 0.22 2.18
6 3 0.33 2.51
7 3 0.33 2.83
8 3 0.33 3.16
9 4 0.44 3.59
10 5 0.54 4.14
11 4 0.44 4.58
12 6 0.65 5.23
13 7 0.76 5.99
14 5 0.54 6.54
15 8 0.87 7.41
16 15 1.63 9.04
17 8 0.87 9.91
18 14 1.53 11.44
19 9 0.98 12.42
20 16 1.74 14.16
21 18 1.96 16.12
22 23 2.51 18.63
23 27 2.94 21.57
24 30 3.27 24.84
25 15 1.63 26.47
26 34 3.70 30.17
27 32 3.49 33.66
28 46 5.01 38.67
29 33 3.59 42.27
30 40 4.36 46.62
31 36 3.92 50.54
32 43 4.68 55.23
33 55 5.99 61.22
34 43 4.68 65.90
35 53 5.77 71.68
36 40 4.36 76.03
37 52 5.66 81.70
38 53 5.77 87.47
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Table 6.A.2 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 30 3.27 90.74
40 38 4.14 94.88
41 28 3.05 97.93
42 16 1.74 99.67
43 3 0.33 100.00
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Table 6.A.3 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 1 0.10 0.10
1 1 0.10 0.20
2 2 0.20 0.39
3 3 0.29 0.69
4 4 0.39 1.08
5 2 0.20 1.27
6 4 0.39 1.67
7 5 0.49 2.16
8 4 0.39 2.55
9 7 0.69 3.24
10 6 0.59 3.82
11 6 0.59 4.41
12 1 0.10 4.51
13 2 0.20 4.71
14 4 0.39 5.10
15 5 0.49 5.59
16 3 0.29 5.88
17 2 0.20 6.08
18 3 0.29 6.37
19 3 0.29 6.67
20 7 0.69 7.35
21 12 1.18 8.53
22 4 0.39 8.92
23 3 0.29 9.22
24 11 1.08 10.29
25 13 1.27 11.57
26 8 0.78 12.35
27 11 1.08 13.43
28 11 1.08 14.51
29 12 1.18 15.69
30 17 1.67 17.35
31 22 2.16 19.51
32 24 2.35 21.86
33 38 3.73 25.59
34 38 3.73 29.31
35 41 4.02 33.33
36 43 4.22 37.55
37 60 5.88 43.43
38 50 4.90 48.33
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Table 6.A.3 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 60 5.88 54.22
40 58 5.69 59.90
41 77 7.55 67.45
42 64 6.27 73.73
43 74 7.25 80.98
44 65 6.37 87.35
45 47 4.61 91.96
46 37 3.63 95.59
47 26 2.55 98.14
48 13 1.27 99.41
49 6 0.59 100.00
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Table 6.A.4 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Three Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 1 0.06 0.06
4 2 0.12 0.18
5 1 0.06 0.25
6 5 0.31 0.55
7 8 0.49 1.04
8 6 0.37 1.41
9 7 0.43 1.84
10 9 0.55 2.39
11 9 0.55 2.94
12 8 0.49 3.43
13 9 0.55 3.99
14 8 0.49 4.48
15 8 0.49 4.97
16 5 0.31 5.27
17 3 0.18 5.46
18 4 0.25 5.70
19 4 0.25 5.95
20 4 0.25 6.19
21 3 0.18 6.38
22 8 0.49 6.87
23 5 0.31 7.17
24 4 0.25 7.42
25 9 0.55 7.97
26 5 0.31 8.28
27 3 0.18 8.46
28 7 0.43 8.89
29 8 0.49 9.38
30 6 0.37 9.75
31 14 0.86 10.61
32 10 0.61 11.22
33 17 1.04 12.26
34 20 1.23 13.49
35 26 1.59 15.08
36 33 2.02 17.11
37 26 1.59 18.70
38 47 2.88 21.58
39 31 1.90 23.48
40 55 3.37 26.85
41 57 3.49 30.35
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Table 6.A.4 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
42 61 3.74 34.09
43 66 4.05 38.14
44 69 4.23 42.37
45 88 5.40 47.76
46 85 5.21 52.97
47 90 5.52 58.49
48 112 6.87 65.36
49 88 5.40 70.75
50 78 4.78 75.54
51 84 5.15 80.69
52 63 3.86 84.55
53 65 3.99 88.53
54 55 3.37 91.91
55 49 3.00 94.91
56 35 2.15 97.06
57 20 1.23 98.28
58 14 0.86 99.14
59 9 0.55 99.69
60 5 0.31 100.00
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Table 6.A.5 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Six Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.07 0.07
5 2 0.15 0.22
6 2 0.15 0.36
7 8 0.58 0.95
8 10 0.73 1.68
9 12 0.88 2.55
10 11 0.80 3.36
11 17 1.24 4.60
12 11 0.80 5.40
13 11 0.80 6.20
14 11 0.80 7.00
15 5 0.36 7.37
16 6 0.44 7.80
17 5 0.36 8.17
18 5 0.36 8.53
19 11 0.80 9.34
20 8 0.58 9.92
21 3 0.22 10.14
22 6 0.44 10.58
23 5 0.36 10.94
24 3 0.22 11.16
25 10 0.73 11.89
26 11 0.80 12.69
27 10 0.73 13.42
28 12 0.88 14.30
29 13 0.95 15.24
30 16 1.17 16.41
31 15 1.09 17.51
32 17 1.24 18.75
33 26 1.90 20.64
34 28 2.04 22.68
35 38 2.77 25.46
36 44 3.21 28.67
37 49 3.57 32.24
38 52 3.79 36.03
39 64 4.67 40.70
40 66 4.81 4551
41 83 6.05 51.57
42 67 4.89 56.46
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Table 6.A.5 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
43 68 4.96 61.42
44 102 7.44 68.85
45 67 4.89 73.74
46 71 5.18 78.92
47 57 4.16 83.08
48 73 5.32 88.40
49 53 3.87 92.27
50 43 3.14 95.40
51 27 1.97 97.37
52 26 1.90 99.27
53 10 0.73 100.00
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Table 6.A.6 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Nine Through Twelve

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 1 0.07 0.07
4 3 0.22 0.29
5 11 0.81 1.10
6 10 0.73 1.84
7 23 1.69 3.52
8 30 2.20 5.73
9 29 2.13 7.86
10 32 2.35 10.21
11 29 2.13 12.33
12 30 2.20 14.54
13 21 1.54 16.08
14 15 1.10 17.18
15 12 0.88 18.06
16 15 1.10 19.16
17 15 1.10 20.26
18 17 1.25 21.51
19 13 0.95 22.47
20 10 0.73 23.20
21 17 1.25 24.45
22 8 0.59 25.04
23 11 0.81 25.84
24 13 0.95 26.80
25 14 1.03 27.83
26 15 1.10 28.93
27 10 0.73 29.66
28 16 1.17 30.84
29 11 0.81 31.64
30 15 1.10 32.75
31 19 1.40 34.14
32 13 0.95 35.10
33 22 1.62 36.71
34 26 1.91 38.62
35 28 2.06 40.68
36 28 2.06 42.73
37 38 2.79 45.52
38 34 2.50 48.02
39 31 2.28 50.29
40 39 2.86 53.16
41 39 2.86 56.02

December 2020 Computer-based Initial ELPAC Fall 2019 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 11



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for the Initial ELPAC

Table 6.A.6 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
42 38 2.79 58.81
43 45 3.30 62.11
44 37 2.72 64.83
45 47 3.45 68.28
46 49 3.60 71.88
47 58 4.26 76.14
48 54 3.96 80.10
49 48 3.52 83.63
50 46 3.38 87.00
51 39 2.86 89.87
52 43 3.16 93.02
53 39 2.86 95.89
54 25 1.84 97.72
55 31 2.28 100.00
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Table 6.A.7 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 21 2.22 2.22
1 9 0.95 3.18
2 7 0.74 3.92
3 7 0.74 4.66
4 10 1.06 5.72
5 10 1.06 6.78
6 13 1.38 8.16
7 13 1.38 9.53
8 26 2.75 12.29
9 30 3.18 15.47
10 23 2.44 17.90
11 33 3.50 21.40
12 39 4.13 25.53
13 37 3.92 29.45
14 42 4.45 33.90
15 37 3.92 37.82
16 44 4.66 42.48
17 43 4.56 47.03
18 38 4.03 51.06
19 47 4.98 56.04
20 34 3.60 59.64
21 31 3.28 62.92
22 20 2.12 65.04
23 30 3.18 68.22
24 27 2.86 71.08
25 27 2.86 73.94
26 21 2.22 76.17
27 23 2.44 78.60
28 18 1.91 80.51
29 27 2.86 83.37
30 9 0.95 84.32
31 15 1.59 85.91
32 17 1.80 87.71
33 13 1.38 89.09
34 16 1.69 90.78
35 13 1.38 92.16
36 11 1.17 93.33
37 8 0.85 94.17
38 15 1.59 95.76
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Table 6.A.7 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 9 0.95 96.72
40 14 1.48 98.20
41 5 0.53 98.73
42 9 0.95 99.68
43 3 0.32 100.00
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Table 6.A.8 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 4 0.44 0.44
1 4 0.44 0.87
2 4 0.44 1.31
3 1 0.11 1.42
4 2 0.22 1.63
5 7 0.76 2.40
6 3 0.33 2.72
7 3 0.33 3.05
8 4 0.44 3.49
9 6 0.65 4.14
10 3 0.33 4.47
11 7 0.76 5.23
12 8 0.87 6.10
13 13 1.42 7.52
14 12 1.31 8.82
15 9 0.98 9.80
16 15 1.63 11.44
17 13 1.42 12.85
18 10 1.09 13.94
19 15 1.63 15.58
20 19 2.07 17.65
21 15 1.63 19.28
22 21 2.29 21.57
23 24 2.61 24.18
24 25 2.72 26.91
25 20 2.18 29.08
26 20 2.18 31.26
27 26 2.83 34.10
28 28 3.05 37.15
29 33 3.59 40.74
30 27 2.94 43.68
31 23 2.51 46.19
32 28 3.05 49.24
33 24 2.61 51.85
34 30 3.27 55.12
35 17 1.85 56.97
36 25 2.72 59.69
37 29 3.16 62.85
38 20 2.18 65.03
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Table 6.A.8 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 24 2.61 67.65
40 21 2.29 69.93
41 15 1.63 71.57
42 25 2.72 74.29
43 19 2.07 76.36
44 32 3.49 79.85
45 20 2.18 82.03
46 23 2.51 84.53
47 21 2.29 86.82
48 9 0.98 87.80
49 13 1.42 89.22
50 13 1.42 90.63
51 15 1.63 92.27
52 15 1.63 93.90
53 18 1.96 95.86
54 16 1.74 97.60
55 12 1.31 98.91
56 7 0.76 99.67
57 3 0.33 100.00
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Table 6.A.9 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 2 0.20 0.20
2 2 0.20 0.39
3 1 0.10 0.49
5 1 0.10 0.59
7 1 0.10 0.69
8 2 0.20 0.88
9 5 0.49 1.37
10 10 0.98 2.35
11 6 0.59 2.94
12 10 0.98 3.92
13 14 1.37 5.29
14 13 1.27 6.57
15 11 1.08 7.65
16 15 1.47 9.12
17 16 1.57 10.69
18 7 0.69 11.37
19 14 1.37 12.75
20 20 1.96 14.71
21 15 1.47 16.18
22 16 1.57 17.75
23 17 1.67 19.41
24 15 1.47 20.88
25 28 2.75 23.63
26 26 2.55 26.18
27 30 2.94 29.12
28 23 2.25 31.37
29 19 1.86 33.24
30 19 1.86 35.10
31 26 2.55 37.65
32 18 1.76 39.41
33 21 2.06 41.47
34 32 3.14 44.61
35 19 1.86 46.47
36 28 2.75 49.22
37 32 3.14 52.35
38 23 2.25 54.61
39 25 2.45 57.06
40 19 1.86 58.92
41 33 3.24 62.16
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Table 6.A.9 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
42 21 2.06 64.22
43 35 3.43 67.65
44 39 3.82 71.47
45 30 2.94 74.41
46 29 2.84 77.25
47 33 3.24 80.49
48 31 3.04 83.53
49 27 2.65 86.18
50 31 3.04 89.22
51 24 2.35 91.57
52 26 2.55 94.12
53 26 2.55 96.67
54 19 1.86 98.53
55 10 0.98 99.51
56 5 0.49 100.00
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Table 6.A.10 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Three Through

Five
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 1 0.06 0.06
4 2 0.12 0.18
5 3 0.18 0.37
6 5 0.31 0.67
7 9 0.55 1.23
8 11 0.67 1.90
9 19 1.16 3.07
10 14 0.86 3.92
11 31 1.90 5.82
12 39 2.39 8.22
13 29 1.78 9.99
14 41 2.51 12.51
15 41 2.51 15.02
16 38 2.33 17.35
17 36 2.21 19.56
18 38 2.33 21.89
19 46 2.82 24.71
20 32 1.96 26.67
21 59 3.62 30.29
22 45 2.76 33.05
23 52 3.19 36.24
24 46 2.82 39.06
25 46 2.82 41.88
26 59 3.62 45.49
27 39 2.39 47.88
28 40 2.45 50.34
29 56 3.43 53.77
30 45 2.76 56.53
31 67 411 60.64
32 51 3.13 63.76
33 41 2.51 66.28
34 50 3.07 69.34
35 46 2.82 72.16
36 51 3.13 75.29
37 44 2.70 77.99
38 40 2.45 80.44
39 23 1.41 81.85
40 30 1.84 83.69
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Table 6.A.10 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
41 26 1.59 85.29
42 34 2.08 87.37
43 38 2.33 89.70
44 28 1.72 91.42
45 17 1.04 92.46
46 23 1.41 93.87
47 18 1.10 94.97
48 10 0.61 95.59
49 18 1.10 96.69
50 14 0.86 97.55
51 11 0.67 98.22
52 5 0.31 98.53
53 9 0.55 99.08
54 7 0.43 99.51
55 6 0.37 99.88
56 2 0.12 100.00
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Table 6.A.11 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Six Through

Eight
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

3 2 0.15 0.15
4 3 0.22 0.36
5 8 0.58 0.95
6 6 0.44 1.39
7 18 1.31 2.70
8 20 1.46 4.16
9 22 1.60 5.76
10 26 1.90 7.66
11 16 1.17 8.83
12 25 1.82 10.65
13 17 1.24 11.89
14 20 1.46 13.35
15 25 1.82 15.17
16 26 1.90 17.07
17 30 2.19 19.26
18 32 2.33 21.59
19 42 3.06 24.65
20 42 3.06 27.72
21 51 3.72 31.44
22 51 3.72 35.16
23 54 3.94 39.10
24 54 3.94 43.03
25 56 4.08 47.12
26 58 4.23 51.35
27 60 4.38 55.73
28 53 3.87 59.59
29 63 4.60 64.19
30 43 3.14 67.32
31 50 3.65 70.97
32 41 2.99 73.96
33 41 2.99 76.95
34 33 241 79.36
35 44 3.21 82.57
36 29 2.12 84.68
37 29 2.12 86.80
38 28 2.04 88.84
39 22 1.60 90.44
40 25 1.82 92.27
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Table 6.A.11 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
41 17 1.24 93.51
42 11 0.80 94.31
43 21 1.53 95.84
44 9 0.66 96.50
45 13 0.95 97.45
46 7 0.51 97.96
47 3 0.22 98.18
48 9 0.66 98.83
49 4 0.29 99.12
50 5 0.36 99.49
51 3 0.22 99.71
52 3 0.22 99.93
53 1 0.07 100.00
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Table 6.A.12 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Nine Through

Twelve
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.07 0.07
5 5 0.37 0.44
6 4 0.29 0.73
7 10 0.73 1.47
8 10 0.73 2.20
9 7 0.51 2.72
10 21 1.54 4.26
11 19 1.40 5.65
12 22 1.62 7.27
13 36 2.64 9.91
14 29 2.13 12.04
15 19 1.40 13.44
16 21 1.54 14.98
17 28 2.06 17.03
18 33 2.42 19.46
19 34 2.50 21.95
20 35 2.57 24.52
21 34 2.50 27.02
22 39 2.86 29.88
23 32 2.35 32.23
24 30 2.20 34.43
25 28 2.06 36.49
26 23 1.69 38.18
27 32 2.35 40.53
28 31 2.28 42.80
29 29 2.13 44.93
30 29 2.13 47.06
31 27 1.98 49.05
32 30 2.20 51.25
33 28 2.06 53.30
34 24 1.76 55.07
35 23 1.69 56.75
36 36 2.64 59.40
37 39 2.86 62.26
38 28 2.06 64.32
39 23 1.69 66.01
40 29 2.13 68.14
41 32 2.35 70.48
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Table 6.A.12 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
42 31 2.28 72.76
43 19 1.40 74.16
44 38 2.79 76.95
45 24 1.76 78.71
46 20 1.47 80.18
47 24 1.76 81.94
48 25 1.84 83.77
49 24 1.76 85.54
50 16 1.17 86.71
51 15 1.10 87.81
52 18 1.32 89.13
53 21 1.54 90.68
54 19 1.40 92.07
55 15 1.10 93.17
56 22 1.62 94.79
57 16 1.17 95.96
58 14 1.03 96.99
59 19 1.40 98.38
60 13 0.95 99.34
61 5 0.37 99.71
62 4 0.29 100.00
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Table 6.A.13 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 7 0.74 0.74
1 4 0.42 1.17
2 3 0.32 1.48
3 2 0.21 1.69
4 4 0.42 2.12
5 5 0.53 2.65
6 5 0.53 3.18
7 9 0.95 4.13
8 3 0.32 4.45
9 3 0.32 4.77
10 3 0.32 5.08
11 5 0.53 5.61
12 8 0.85 6.46
13 7 0.74 7.20
14 6 0.64 7.84
15 4 0.42 8.26
16 7 0.74 9.00
17 7 0.74 9.75
18 4 0.42 10.17
19 10 1.06 11.23
20 10 1.06 12.29
21 15 1.59 13.88
22 10 1.06 14.94
23 11 1.17 16.10
24 15 1.59 17.69
25 17 1.80 19.49
26 14 1.48 20.97
27 13 1.38 22.35
28 11 1.17 23.52
29 20 2.12 25.64
30 12 1.27 26.91
31 15 1.59 28.50
32 13 1.38 29.87
33 22 2.33 32.20
34 13 1.38 33.58
35 18 1.91 35.49
36 21 2.22 37.71
37 15 1.59 39.30
38 18 1.91 41.21
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Table 6.A.13 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 15 1.59 42.80
40 14 1.48 44.28
41 17 1.80 46.08
42 24 2.54 48.62
43 18 191 50.53
44 21 2.22 52.75
45 9 0.95 53.71
46 14 1.48 55.19
47 16 1.69 56.89
48 28 2.97 59.85
49 27 2.86 62.71
50 20 2.12 64.83
51 21 2.22 67.06
52 21 2.22 69.28
53 21 2.22 71.50
54 12 1.27 72.78
55 11 1.17 73.94
56 15 1.59 75.53
57 10 1.06 76.59
58 17 1.80 78.39
59 14 1.48 79.87
60 22 2.33 82.20
61 10 1.06 83.26
62 11 1.17 84.43
63 10 1.06 85.49
64 13 1.38 86.86
65 12 1.27 88.14
66 13 1.38 89.51
67 10 1.06 90.57
68 10 1.06 91.63
69 7 0.74 92.37
70 6 0.64 93.01
71 10 1.06 94.07
72 8 0.85 94.92
73 6 0.64 95.55
74 7 0.74 96.29
75 3 0.32 96.61
76 5 0.53 97.14
77 3 0.32 97.46
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Table 6.A.13 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
78 4 0.42 97.88
79 5 0.53 98.41
80 4 0.42 98.83
81 5 0.53 99.36
82 2 0.21 99.58
83 4 0.42 100.00
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Table 6.A.14 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 3 0.33 0.33
1 2 0.22 0.54
2 2 0.22 0.76
4 1 0.11 0.87
5 3 0.33 1.20
6 1 0.11 1.31
7 3 0.33 1.63
8 3 0.33 1.96
11 1 0.11 2.07
12 2 0.22 2.29
13 1 0.11 2.40
14 2 0.22 2.61
16 1 0.11 2.72
18 4 0.44 3.16
19 1 0.11 3.27
20 2 0.22 3.49
21 4 0.44 3.92
22 2 0.22 4.14
23 2 0.22 4.36
24 1 0.11 4.47
25 4 0.44 4.90
26 1 0.11 5.01
27 4 0.44 5.45
28 4 0.44 5.88
29 6 0.65 6.54
30 2 0.22 6.75
31 7 0.76 7.52
32 4 0.44 7.95
33 4 0.44 8.39
34 7 0.76 9.15
35 8 0.87 10.02
36 4 0.44 10.46
37 5 0.54 11.00
38 7 0.76 11.76
39 6 0.65 12.42
40 9 0.98 13.40
41 4 0.44 13.83
42 12 1.31 15.14
43 4 0.44 15.58

28 ¢ Computer-based Initial ELPAC Fall 2019 Field Test Technical Report

December 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for the Initial ELPAC

Table 6.A.14 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
44 14 1.53 17.10
45 14 1.53 18.63
46 11 1.20 19.83
47 10 1.09 20.92
48 15 1.63 22.55
49 11 1.20 23.75
50 16 1.74 25.49
51 14 1.53 27.02
52 6 0.65 27.67
53 16 1.74 29.41
54 25 2.72 32.14
55 21 2.29 34.42
56 17 1.85 36.27
57 19 2.07 38.34
58 15 1.63 39.98
59 18 1.96 41.94
60 22 2.40 44.34
61 19 2.07 46.41
62 22 2.40 48.80
63 17 1.85 50.65
64 11 1.20 51.85
65 15 1.63 53.49
66 13 1.42 54.90
67 20 2.18 57.08
68 15 1.63 58.71
69 16 1.74 60.46
70 19 2.07 62.53
71 22 2.40 64.92
72 12 1.31 66.23
73 16 1.74 67.97
74 15 1.63 69.61
75 9 0.98 70.59
76 19 2.07 72.66
77 22 2.40 75.05
78 15 1.63 76.69
79 12 1.31 78.00
80 12 1.31 79.30
81 19 2.07 81.37
82 12 1.31 82.68
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Table 6.A.14 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
83 24 2.61 85.29
84 17 1.85 87.15
85 10 1.09 88.24
86 9 0.98 89.22
87 16 1.74 90.96
88 14 1.53 92.48
89 9 0.98 93.46
90 15 1.63 95.10
91 4 0.44 95.53
92 6 0.65 96.19
93 4 0.44 96.62
94 7 0.76 97.39
95 8 0.87 98.26
96 6 0.65 98.91
97 8 0.87 99.78
98 2 0.22 100.00
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Table 6.A.15 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 1 0.10 0.10
3 1 0.10 0.20
12 1 0.10 0.29
13 1 0.10 0.39
14 3 0.29 0.69
15 1 0.10 0.78
16 3 0.29 1.08
17 5 0.49 1.57
18 2 0.20 1.76
19 1 0.10 1.86
20 1 0.10 1.96
21 4 0.39 2.35
22 4 0.39 2.75
23 4 0.39 3.14
24 4 0.39 3.53
25 1 0.10 3.63
26 2 0.20 3.82
27 3 0.29 4.12
28 3 0.29 4.41
30 3 0.29 4.71
31 2 0.20 4.90
32 3 0.29 5.20
33 1 0.10 5.29
34 6 0.59 5.88
35 4 0.39 6.27
36 5 0.49 6.76
38 4 0.39 7.16
39 5 0.49 7.65
40 5 0.49 8.14
41 3 0.29 8.43
42 3 0.29 8.73
43 2 0.20 8.92
44 1 0.10 9.02
45 3 0.29 9.31
46 12 1.18 10.49
47 4 0.39 10.88
48 7 0.69 11.57
49 12 1.18 12.75
50 13 1.27 14.02
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Table 6.A.15 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
51 5 0.49 14.51
52 7 0.69 15.20
53 14 1.37 16.57
54 10 0.98 17.55
55 4 0.39 17.94
56 8 0.78 18.73
57 8 0.78 19.51
58 16 1.57 21.08
59 16 1.57 22.65
60 19 1.86 24.51
61 19 1.86 26.37
62 12 1.18 27.55
63 14 1.37 28.92
64 18 1.76 30.69
65 20 1.96 32.65
66 24 2.35 35.00
67 19 1.86 36.86
68 21 2.06 38.92
69 12 1.18 40.10
70 13 1.27 41.37
71 13 1.27 42.65
72 24 2.35 45.00
73 30 2.94 47.94
74 10 0.98 48.92
75 19 1.86 50.78
76 17 1.67 52.45
77 27 2.65 55.10
78 22 2.16 57.25
79 19 1.86 59.12
80 25 2.45 61.57
81 29 2.84 64.41
82 23 2.25 66.67
83 24 2.35 69.02
84 19 1.86 70.88
85 23 2.25 73.14
86 22 2.16 75.29
87 16 1.57 76.86
88 20 1.96 78.82
89 23 2.25 81.08
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Table 6.A.15 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
90 21 2.06 83.14
91 13 1.27 84.41
92 26 2.55 86.96
93 24 2.35 89.31
94 23 2.25 91.57
95 12 1.18 92.75
96 15 1.47 94.22
97 10 0.98 95.20
98 12 1.18 96.37
99 9 0.88 97.25
100 10 0.98 98.24
101 5 0.49 98.73
102 7 0.69 99.41
103 3 0.29 99.71
104 3 0.29 100.00
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Table 6.A.16 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Three Through

Five
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

9 1 0.06 0.06
13 1 0.06 0.12
15 2 0.12 0.25
16 3 0.18 0.43
17 4 0.25 0.67
18 10 0.61 1.29
19 5 0.31 1.59
20 8 0.49 2.08
21 5 0.31 2.39
22 7 0.43 2.82
23 2 0.12 2.94
24 4 0.25 3.19
25 10 0.61 3.80
26 7 0.43 4.23
27 6 0.37 4.60
28 6 0.37 4.97
29 5 0.31 5.27
30 2 0.12 5.40
31 7 0.43 5.82
32 4 0.25 6.07
33 6 0.37 6.44
34 2 0.12 6.56
35 3 0.18 6.74
36 5 0.31 7.05
37 2 0.12 7.17
38 6 0.37 7.54
39 4 0.25 7.79
40 3 0.18 7.97
41 5 0.31 8.28
42 5 0.31 8.58
43 10 0.61 9.20
44 7 0.43 9.63
45 9 0.55 10.18
46 7 0.43 10.61
47 10 0.61 11.22
48 5 0.31 11.53
49 13 0.80 12.32
50 13 0.80 13.12
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Table 6.A.16 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
51 15 0.92 14.04
52 14 0.86 14.90
53 7 0.43 15.33
54 18 1.10 16.43
55 13 0.80 17.23
56 21 1.29 18.52
57 23 1.41 19.93
58 24 1.47 21.40
59 30 1.84 23.24
60 20 1.23 24.46
61 27 1.66 26.12
62 18 1.10 27.22
63 35 2.15 29.37
64 37 2.27 31.64
65 32 1.96 33.60
66 25 1.53 35.13
67 30 1.84 36.97
68 29 1.78 38.75
69 38 2.33 41.08
70 41 2.51 43.59
71 34 2.08 45.68
72 37 2.27 47.95
73 28 1.72 49.66
74 41 2.51 52.18
75 29 1.78 53.95
76 46 2.82 56.77
77 36 2.21 58.98
78 22 1.35 60.33
79 33 2.02 62.35
80 29 1.78 64.13
81 40 2.45 66.58
82 34 2.08 68.67
83 27 1.66 70.32
84 32 1.96 72.29
85 35 2.15 74.43
86 35 2.15 76.58
87 26 1.59 78.17
88 21 1.29 79.46
89 25 1.53 80.99
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Table 6.A.16 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
90 27 1.66 82.65
91 20 1.23 83.87
92 22 1.35 85.22
93 23 1.41 86.63
94 21 1.29 87.92
95 16 0.98 88.90
96 20 1.23 90.13
97 19 1.16 91.29
98 19 1.16 92.46
99 15 0.92 93.38
100 11 0.67 94.05
101 15 0.92 94.97
102 7 0.43 95.40
103 11 0.67 96.08
104 11 0.67 96.75
105 9 0.55 97.30
106 5 0.31 97.61
107 13 0.80 98.41
108 3 0.18 98.59
109 6 0.37 98.96
110 4 0.25 99.20
111 3 0.18 99.39
112 4 0.25 99.63
113 3 0.18 99.82
115 3 0.18 100.00
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Table 6.A.17 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Six Through

Eight
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
11 2 0.15 0.15
13 3 0.22 0.36
14 2 0.15 0.51
15 6 0.44 0.95
16 6 0.44 1.39
17 10 0.73 2.12
18 11 0.80 2.92
19 7 0.51 3.43
20 12 0.88 4.30
21 6 0.44 4.74
22 8 0.58 5.32
23 10 0.73 6.05
24 4 0.29 6.35
25 5 0.36 6.71
26 3 0.22 6.93
27 5 0.36 7.29
28 5 0.36 7.66
29 8 0.58 8.24
30 5 0.36 8.61
31 5 0.36 8.97
32 5 0.36 9.34
33 4 0.29 9.63
34 3 0.22 9.85
35 7 0.51 10.36
36 4 0.29 10.65
37 7 0.51 11.16
38 2 0.15 11.31
39 7 0.51 11.82
40 3 0.22 12.04
41 8 0.58 12.62
42 7 0.51 13.13
43 6 0.44 13.57
44 1 0.07 13.64
45 13 0.95 14.59
46 9 0.66 15.24
47 13 0.95 16.19
48 10 0.73 16.92
49 11 0.80 17.72

December 2020 Computer-based Initial ELPAC Fall 2019 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 37



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for the Initial ELPAC

Table 6.A.17 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
50 13 0.95 18.67
51 10 0.73 19.40
52 15 1.09 20.50
53 15 1.09 21.59
54 16 1.17 22.76
55 20 1.46 24.22
56 17 1.24 25.46
57 21 1.53 26.99
58 31 2.26 29.25
59 34 2.48 31.73
60 19 1.39 33.11
61 36 2.63 35.74
62 32 2.33 38.07
63 25 1.82 39.90
64 27 1.97 41.87
65 28 2.04 43.91
66 50 3.65 47.56
67 44 3.21 50.77
68 35 2.55 53.32
69 35 2.55 55.87
70 31 2.26 58.13
71 32 2.33 60.47
72 30 2.19 62.65
73 39 2.84 65.50
74 24 1.75 67.25
75 39 2.84 70.09
76 24 1.75 71.85
77 34 2.48 74.33
78 31 2.26 76.59
79 22 1.60 78.19
80 25 1.82 80.01
81 30 2.19 82.20
82 31 2.26 84.46
83 16 1.17 85.63
84 12 0.88 86.51
85 24 1.75 88.26
86 19 1.39 89.64
87 23 1.68 91.32
88 18 1.31 92.63
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Table 6.A.17 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
89 15 1.09 93.73
90 12 0.88 94.60
91 14 1.02 95.62
92 3 0.22 95.84
93 6 0.44 96.28
94 9 0.66 96.94
95 9 0.66 97.59
96 3 0.22 97.81
97 5 0.36 98.18
98 6 0.44 98.61
99 2 0.15 98.76
100 3 0.22 98.98
101 2 0.15 99.12
102 5 0.36 99.49
103 2 0.15 99.64
104 2 0.15 99.78
105 2 0.15 99.93
106 1 0.07 100.00
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Table 6.A.18 Overall Raw Score Frequency Distribution, Grade Span Nine Through

Twelve
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
12 3 0.22 0.22
14 7 0.51 0.73
15 6 0.44 1.17
16 1 0.07 1.25
17 10 0.73 1.98
18 12 0.88 2.86
19 11 0.81 3.67
20 15 1.10 4.77
21 18 1.32 6.09
22 14 1.03 7.12
23 20 1.47 8.59
24 17 1.25 9.84
25 16 1.17 11.01
26 12 0.88 11.89
27 10 0.73 12.63
28 8 0.59 13.22
29 21 1.54 14.76
30 15 1.10 15.86
31 14 1.03 16.89
32 11 0.81 17.69
33 8 0.59 18.28
34 13 0.95 19.24
35 12 0.88 20.12
36 6 0.44 20.56
37 5 0.37 20.93
38 6 0.44 21.37
39 9 0.66 22.03
40 9 0.66 22.69
41 11 0.81 23.49
42 11 0.81 24.30
43 8 0.59 24.89
44 8 0.59 25.48
45 8 0.59 26.06
46 9 0.66 26.73
47 9 0.66 27.39
48 13 0.95 28.34
49 12 0.88 29.22
50 1 0.07 29.30
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Table 6.A.18 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
51 6 0.44 29.74
52 9 0.66 30.40
53 8 0.59 30.98
54 13 0.95 31.94
55 10 0.73 32.67
56 17 1.25 33.92
57 8 0.59 34.51
58 5 0.37 34.88
59 15 1.10 35.98
60 20 1.47 37.44
61 14 1.03 38.47
62 20 1.47 39.94
63 11 0.81 40.75
64 20 1.47 42.22
65 18 1.32 43.54
66 19 1.40 44.93
67 7 0.51 45.45
68 17 1.25 46.70
69 16 1.17 47.87
70 16 1.17 49.05
71 10 0.73 49.78
72 22 1.62 51.40
73 25 1.84 53.23
74 22 1.62 54.85
75 12 0.88 55.73
76 19 1.40 57.12
77 12 0.88 58.00
78 11 0.81 58.81
79 19 1.40 60.21
80 18 1.32 61.53
81 17 1.25 62.78
82 17 1.25 64.02
83 13 0.95 64.98
84 21 1.54 66.52
85 19 1.40 67.91
86 21 1.54 69.46
87 28 2.06 71.51
88 21 1.54 73.05
89 15 1.10 74.16
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Table 6.A.18 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
90 20 1.47 75.62
91 19 1.40 77.02
92 15 1.10 78.12
93 17 1.25 79.37
94 25 1.84 81.20
95 18 1.32 82.53
96 16 1.17 83.70
97 12 0.88 84.58
98 13 0.95 85.54
99 12 0.88 86.42
100 15 1.10 87.52
101 14 1.03 88.55
102 13 0.95 89.50
103 12 0.88 90.38
104 9 0.66 91.04
105 13 0.95 92.00
106 6 0.44 92.44
107 11 0.81 93.25
108 13 0.95 94.20
109 17 1.25 95.45
110 15 1.10 96.55
111 7 0.51 97.06
112 6 0.44 97.50
113 13 0.95 98.46
114 11 0.81 99.27
115 6 0.44 99.71
116 1 0.07 99.78
117 3 0.22 100.00
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Table 6.A.19 Summary Statistics of the Initial Raw Scores for Oral Composite

Grade
Level or N N Mean as
Grade Span N ltems Points Students Mean % of Total SD
K 31 45 944 23.25 51.67 10.51
1 36 50 918 29.56 59.11 8.81
2 39 56 1,020 36.37 64.94 9.33
3-5 48 69 1,631 43.42 62.93 10.79
6-8 43 62 1,371 38.55 62.17 10.68
9-12 40 59 1,362 34.90 59.16  14.98

Note: N Students = the number of students who responded to at least one item
in each of the four domains; SD = standard deviation.

Table 6.A.20 Summary Statistics of the Initial Raw Scores for Written Composite

Grade
Level or N N Mean as
Grade Span N lItems Points Students Mean % of Total SD
K 32 43 944 19.39 45.10 9.91
1 42 57 918 32.71 57.39 12.75
2 41 56 1,020 35.35 63.13 12.42
3-5 45 58 1,631 28.41 48.98 11.26
6-8 37 53 1,371 26.15 49.34 9.91
9-12 47 63 1,362 32.54 51.64  14.27

Note: N Students = the number of students who responded to at least one item
in each of the four domains; SD = standard deviation.

Table 6.A.21 Summary Statistics of the Initial Raw Scores for Overall Score

Grade
Level or N N Mean as
Grade Span N ltems Points Students Mean % of Total SD
K 63 88 944 42.65 48.46  18.62
1 78 107 918 62.27 58.20  20.00
2 80 112 1,020 71.72 64.03  19.55
3-5 93 127 1,631 71.83 56.56  20.24
6-8 80 115 1,371 64.70 56.26 19.30
9-12 87 122 1,362 67.44 55.28  28.13

Note: N Students = the number of students who responded to at least one item
in each of the four domains; SD = standard deviation.
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Note: In table 6.A.22

e LS = Listening,
e SP = Speaking,
e RD = Reading, and
e WT = Writing.
Table 6.A.22 Item Difficulty (p-value) and Item-Total Correlation
> 8 >
> 8 § 'g 5 ' .E
s 8 s 5 £ §&
54 £ g5 2 5 ¢ £P
c 5 o 8 28 E £% 5 58
© No. Qo c c c0 S Eo E EZ
Grade or E Item  of Eg S g$= S £k 5 =2
Grade Span 0O  Type Items Z W = =0 = =0 = =r
K Ls MC 20 520 059 058 0.25 0.22 091 0.78
1 LS MC 25 491 0.70 056 045 035 091 0.72
2 LS MC 25 601 0.74 055 0.26 0.29 094 0.69
3-5 LS MC 33 1,213 062 047 0.21 0.11 0.88 0.74
6-8 LS MC 29 1051 069 051 043 0.24 092 0.69
9-12 LS MC 26 1,044 062 059 0.39 040 0.84 0.79
K RD CR 5 507 0.44 0.73 0.38 0.68 057 0.78
K RD MC 15 507 0.64 052 0.25 0.23 0.89 0.68
1 RD CR 1 457 081 053 081 053 0.81 0.53
1 RD MC 28 457 060 0.61 0.31 047 0.88 0.71
2 RD MC 31 561 0.67 0.62 0.35 035 0.98 0.81
35 RD MC 37 1,230 047 051 0.20 -0.08 0.84 0.82
6-8 RD MC 28 981 0.40 049 0.22 0.30 0.88 0.72
9-12 RD MC 38 1,006 048 057 0.33 -0.05 0.86 0.78
K SP CR 11 490 054 080 0.33 071 0.71 0.91
1 SP CR 11 486 0.77 0.75 0.50 0.60 0.94 0.90
2 SP CR 14 625 0.79 0.74 055 063 094 0.85
3-5 SP CR 15 793 084 0.78 0.61 0.66 0.96 0.89
6-8 SP CR 14 616 0.75 0.84 0.50 0.74 091 0.93
9-12 SP CR 14 628 0.70 0.86 0.56 0.72 0.84 0.93
K WT CR 12 907 0.32 0.83 0.23 069 051 0.90
1 WT CR 13 918 0.62 0.80 0.36 0.66 0.95 0.89
2 WT CR 10 1,019 065 0.81 049 0.63 0.90 0.89
3-5 WT CR 8 1632 056 079 047 0.73 0.67 0.87
6-8 WT CR 9 1371 061 0.78 0.49 0.64 0.68 0.89
9-12 WT CR 9 1363 057 082 044 069 0.66 0.92
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Table 6.A.23 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Kindergarten
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) Task Type = p Z W = =0 = = - = = -
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 5 520 0.62 0.71 0.52 0.67 0.82 0.75
LS Listen to a Story MC 9 520 0.58 0.51 0.25 0.22 0.91 0.78
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 6 520 0.57 0.58 0.44 0.35 0.63 0.72
RD Read-Along Information MC 6 507 0.52 0.42 0.25 0.23 0.76 0.56
RD Read-Along Story with Scaffolding CR 2 507 0.50 0.78 0.43 0.77 0.57 0.78
RD Read-Along Story with Scaffolding MC 6 507 0.70 0.58 0.60 0.54 0.85 0.63
RD Read-Along Word with Scaffolding CR 3 507 0.40 0.70 0.38 0.68 0.42 0.72
RD Read-Along Word with Scaffolding MC 3 507 0.78 0.62 0.63 0.56 0.89 0.68
SP Retell A Narrative CR 2 490 0.38 0.89 0.34 0.87 0.42 0.91
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 2 490 0.65 0.77 0.61 0.74 0.70 0.80
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 1 490 0.33 0.89 0.33 0.89 0.33 0.89
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 490 0.60 0.77 0.46 0.71 0.71 0.81
WT Label a Picture-Word with Scaffolding CR 4 907 0.37 0.78 0.26 0.69 0.51 0.82
WT Write a Story Together with Scaffolding CR 8 907 0.30 0.86 0.23 0.81 0.40 0.90
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Table 6.A.24 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Grade One
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LS Listen to a Classroom Conversation MC 2 491 0.64 0.45 0.52 0.39 0.76 0.50
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 5 491 0.80 0.50 0.60 0.35 0.91 0.65
LS Listen to a Story MC 9 491 0.73 0.57 0.57 0.45 0.89 0.72
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 9 491 0.63 0.60 0.45 0.42 0.75 0.70
RD Read a Literary Passage MC 3 457 0.51 0.58 0.37 0.54 0.73 0.61
RD Read a Short Informational Passage MC 6 457 0.51 0.63 0.37 0.55 0.67 0.71
RD Read an Informational Passage MC 7 457 0.47 0.62 0.31 0.55 0.74 0.71
RD Read and Choose a Sentence MC 4 457 0.68 0.60 0.62 0.53 0.72 0.64
RD Read and Choose a Word MC 2 457 0.74 0.66 0.74 0.62 0.74 0.70
RD Read-Along Information MC 3 457 0.81 0.54 0.75 0.48 0.88 0.59
RD Read-Along Story with Scaffolding CR 1 457 0.81 0.53 0.81 0.53 0.81 0.53
RD Read-Along Story with Scaffolding MC 3 457 0.76 0.60 0.67 0.47 0.83 0.68
SP Retell A Narrative CR 1 486 0.67 0.89 0.67 0.89 0.67 0.89
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 2 486 0.89 0.74 0.87 0.74 0.90 0.75
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 2 486 0.55 0.84 0.50 0.78 0.61 0.90
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 486 0.83 0.70 0.73 0.60 0.94 0.80
WT Describe a Picture CR 1 918 0.45 0.89 0.45 0.89 0.45 0.89
WT Label a Picture-Word with Scaffolding CR 4 918 0.71 0.73 0.48 0.66 0.95 0.79
WT Write About an Experience CR 2 918 0.37 0.86 0.36 0.86 0.38 0.87
WT Write a Story Together with Scaffolding CR 4 918 0.74 0.79 0.45 0.74 0.89 0.83
WT Write an Informational Text Together CR 2 918 0.53 0.84 0.48 0.83 0.58 0.85
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Table 6.A.25 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Grade Two
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LS Listen to a Classroom Conversation MC 2 601 0.72 0.45 0.67 0.37 0.77 0.53
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 5 601 0.75 0.58 0.63 0.49 0.93 0.63
LS Listen to a Story MC 9 601 0.80 0.56 0.54 0.44 0.94 0.62
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 9 601 0.68 0.54 0.26 0.29 0.88 0.69
RD Read a Literary Passage MC 11 561 0.63 0.62 0.47 0.38 0.74 0.81
RD Read a Short Informational Passage MC 6 561 0.66 0.58 0.35 0.35 0.81 0.74
RD Read an Informational Passage MC 8 561 0.58 0.61 0.49 0.47 0.68 0.74
RD Read and Choose a Sentence MC 4 561 0.81 0.65 0.77 0.51 0.88 0.71
RD Read and Choose a Word MC 2 561 0.95 0.77 0.92 0.74 0.98 0.80
SP Retell A Narrative CR 1 625 0.73 0.85 0.73 0.85 0.73 0.85
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 2 625 0.90 0.73 0.86 0.71 0.94 0.74
SP Speech Functions CR 3 625 0.73 0.72 0.66 0.69 0.79 0.75
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 2 625 0.56 0.81 0.55 0.76 0.56 0.85
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 625 0.87 0.72 0.80 0.63 0.94 0.82
WT Describe a Picture CR 2 1,019 0.65 0.89 0.63 0.88 0.67 0.89
WT Write About an Experience CR 2 1,019 0.55 0.87 0.50 0.84 0.59 0.89
WT Write a Story Together with Scaffolding CR 4 1,019 0.72 0.70 0.49 0.63 0.90 0.78
WT Write an Informational Text Together CR 2 1,019 0.60 0.88 0.58 0.87 0.63 0.89
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Table 6.A.26 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Grade Span Three Through Five
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LS Listen to a Classroom Conversation MC 6 1,213 0.76 0.52 0.65 0.43 0.88 0.63
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 3 1,213 0.70 0.52 0.53 0.45 0.88 0.59
LS Listento a Speaker Support an Opinion MC 5 1,213 0.47 0.26 0.35 0.11 0.64 0.50
LS Listen to a Story MC 6 1,213 0.76 0.63 0.63 0.48 0.86 0.74
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 13 1,213 0.53 0.45 0.21 0.26 0.85 0.62
RD Read a Literary Passage MC 7 1,230 0.51 0.58 0.31 0.31 0.69 0.80
RD Read a Short Informational Passage MC 7 1,230 0.53 0.65 0.41 0.55 0.64 0.82
RD Read a Student Essay MC 8 1,230 0.44 0.42 0.20 -0.08 0.55 0.66
RD Read an Informational Passage MC 13 1,230 0.39 0.43 0.26 0.17 0.54 0.66
RD Read and Choose a Sentence MC 2 1,230 0.77 0.59 0.71 0.48 0.84 0.70
SP Retell A Narrative CR 1 793 0.79 0.89 0.79 0.89 0.79 0.89
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 3 793 0.81 0.85 0.78 0.82 0.82 0.89
SP Speech Functions CR 3 793 0.83 0.74 0.80 0.71 0.87 0.77
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 2 793 0.65 0.83 0.61 0.82 0.69 0.84
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 793 0.93 0.72 0.90 0.66 0.96 0.77
WT Describe a Picture CR 4 1,632 0.62 0.76 0.58 0.73 0.67 0.78
WT Write About Academic Information CR 2 1,632 0.52 0.77 0.52 0.73 0.53 0.81
WT Write About an Experience CR 1 1,632 0.51 0.87 0.51 0.87 0.51 0.87
WT Writing-Justify an Opinion CR 1 1,632 0.47 0.87 0.47 0.87 0.47 0.87
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Table 6.A.27 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Grade Span Six Through Eight
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LS Listen to a Classroom Conversation MC 3 1,051 0.82 0.50 0.74 0.40 0.89 0.61
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 3 1,051 0.89 0.64 0.84 0.61 0.92 0.69
LS Listento a Speaker Support an Opinion MC 15 1,051 0.62 0.47 0.43 0.24 0.80 0.65
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 8 1,051 0.69 0.54 0.57 0.44 0.80 0.65
RD Read a Literary Passage MC 6 981 0.31 0.45 0.24 0.36 0.43 0.61
RD Read a Short Informational Passage MC 6 981 0.37 0.51 0.23 0.41 0.52 0.56
RD Read a Student Essay MC 8 981 0.41 0.49 0.22 0.34 0.58 0.72
RD Read an Informational Passage MC 6 981 0.38 0.49 0.27 0.39 0.63 0.66
RD Read and Choose a Sentence MC 2 981 0.83 0.49 0.78 0.30 0.88 0.67
SP Present and Discuss Information CR 2 616 0.58 0.88 0.50 0.85 0.66 0.90
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 2 616 0.65 0.93 0.63 0.93 0.66 0.93
SP Speech Functions CR 2 616 0.81 0.83 0.80 0.83 0.83 0.83
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 2 616 0.60 0.89 0.59 0.88 0.61 0.89
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 616 0.86 0.79 0.80 0.74 0.91 0.83
WT Describe a Picture CR 4 1371 0.64 0.71 0.63 0.64 0.67 0.75
WT Write About Academic Information CR 2 1,371 0.62 0.77 0.56 0.72 0.68 0.82
WT Write About an Experience CR 2 1,371 0.58 0.88 0.57 0.88 0.59 0.88
WT Writing-Justify an Opinion CR 1 1,371 0.49 0.89 0.49 0.89 0.49 0.89
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Table 6.A.28 Summary of the Classical Item Statistics by Task Type, Grade Span Nine Through Twelve
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LS Listen to a Classroom Conversation MC 3 1,044 0.59 0.52 0.49 0.40 0.69 0.68
LS Listen to a Short Exchange MC 3 1,044 0.65 0.61 0.39 0.45 0.84 0.73
LS Listento a Speaker Support an Opinion MC 10 1,044 0.63 0.64 0.51 0.46 0.81 0.79
LS Listen to an Oral Presentation MC 10 1,044 0.61 0.57 0.49 0.42 0.75 0.67
RD Read a Literary Passage MC 7 1,006 0.50 0.67 0.39 0.51 0.55 0.74
RD Read a Short Informational Passage MC 6 1,006 0.49 0.53 0.43 0.28 0.68 0.66
RD Read a Student Essay MC 9 1,006 0.48 0.52 0.34 -0.05 0.81 0.78
RD Read an Informational Passage MC 14 1,006 0.43 0.55 0.33 0.33 0.60 0.74
RD Read and Choose a Sentence MC 2 1,006 0.75 0.66 0.64 0.62 0.86 0.70
SP Present and Discuss Information CR 2 628 0.61 0.90 0.57 0.89 0.65 0.91
SP Speaking-Support an Opinion CR 2 628 0.66 0.93 0.66 0.92 0.66 0.93
SP Speech Functions CR 2 628 0.66 0.87 0.60 0.86 0.71 0.88
SP Summarize an Academic Presentation CR 2 628 0.56 0.92 0.56 0.90 0.57 0.93
SP Talk about a Scene CR 6 628 0.79 0.81 0.71 0.72 0.84 0.88
WT Describe a Picture CR 4 1,363 0.60 0.77 0.57 0.69 0.65 0.81
WT Write About Academic Information CR 2 1,363 0.59 0.78 0.53 0.75 0.66 0.82
WT Write About an Experience CR 2 1,363 0.56 0.91 0.55 0.90 0.58 0.91
WT Writing-Justify an Opinion CR 1 1,363 0.44 0.92 0.44 0.92 0.44 0.92
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Table 6.A.29 Dichotomous Item Statistics, Kindergarten

LS VR013658 Listen to a Short Exchange
LS VR025267 Listen to a Story

LS VR025269 Listen to a Story

LS VR025268 Listen to a Story

LS VR025304 Listen to a Story

LS VR025306 Listen to a Story

LS VR025305 Listen to a Story

LS VR023761 Listen to a Story

LS VR023762 Listen to a Story

LS VR023763 Listen to a Story

LS VR027121 Listen to an Oral Presentation
LS VRO027122 Listen to an Oral Presentation
LS VRO027123 Listen to an Oral Presentation
LS VR027108 Listen to an Oral Presentation
LS VR027109 Listen to an Oral Presentation

0.62 0.70 0.00
0.48 0.41 0.00
042 051 0.00
0.59 059 0.00
091 0.78 0.00
0.70 0.63 0.00
0.88 0.56 0.00
0.25 0.22 0.00
0.67 054 0.00
0.30 0.32 0.00
0.57 035 0.00
0.59 0.61 0.00
0.59 052 0.00
0.59 0.72 0.00
0.63 057 0.00

S
g 25 o
c S o 58 =&
T o s kg &
5 5 £ 5& E
a Item ID Task Type = a =0 @)
LS VR021577 Listen to a Short Exchange 1 052 0.68 0.00
LS VR015886 Listen to a Short Exchange 2 082 0.74 0.00
LS VR012742 Listen to a Short Exchange 3 052 0.75 0.00
LS VR014850 Listen to a Short Exchange 4 0.64 0.67 0.00
5
6
7
8
9

PR R RPRRRERR R
©WO~NOUMWNERO

LS VR027110 Listen to an Oral Presentation 20 0.44 0.68 0.00
RD VRO002245 Read-Along Word with Scaffolding 2 089 0.68 0.00
RD VR001782 Read-Along Word with Scaffolding 4 081 0.62 0.00
RD VRO002155 Read-Along Word with Scaffolding 6 063 056 0.00
RD VRO003375 Read-Along Story with Scaffolding 8 0.73 0.62 0.00
RD VR003374 Read-Along Story with Scaffolding 9 081 058 0.00
RD VRO003373 Read-Along Story with Scaffolding 10 0.63 0.54 0.00
RD VRO003571 Read-Along Story with Scaffolding 12 0.60 0.54 0.00
